

No. 18-30257

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ATCHAFALAYA BASINKEEPER, LOUISIANA CRAWFISH PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION-
WEST, GULF RESTORATION NETWORK, WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, AND SIERRA
CLUB AND ITS DELTA CHAPTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant,

BAYOU BRIDGE PIPELINE, LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

STUPP BROS., INC. D/B/A STUPP CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Louisiana, Case No. 3:18-cv-23-SDD-EWD

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

James C. Percy
Brandon K. Black
Justin J. Marocco
JONES WALKER LLP
Four United Plaza
8555 United Plaza Boulevard
Baton Rouge, LA 70809
(225) 248-2130

Miguel A. Estrada
William S. Scherman
David Debold
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Bayou Bridge Is Likely To Prevail In This Appeal.....	2
A. The District Court Erroneously Applied A Sliding-Scale.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Did Not Establish Any Likelihood Of Success On The Merits	4
1. The Corps Adequately Considered Mitigation.....	4
2. The Corps Adequately Considered Historic Noncompliance And Cumulative Effects	7
C. The District Court Erred In Finding Plaintiffs Had Established Irreparable Harm	8
II. Bayou Bridge Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Stay.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans,
703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 10

*Enterprise Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera
Ecuatoriana*,
762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 9

*Jefferson Cmty Healthcare Ctrs., Inc. v. Jefferson Parish
Gov’t*,
849 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 3

Knapp v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
796 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 4, 6

In re Louisiana Crawfish Producers,
852 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 8

Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 8

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 3

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 3

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 2

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 3, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
33 C.F.R. § 230.10.....	6
33 C.F.R. § 332.2.....	5
33 C.F.R. § 332.3.....	4, 5
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1.....	6
Compensatory Mitigation for Losses of Aquatic Resources, 73 Fed. Reg. 19,594 (Apr. 10, 2008)	4
